BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:
FITNESS FOR LICENSURE Case No.: 24L.A0223
OSCAR GARCIA,
CHRB License # 083260,
Trainer Appellant
DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision is adopted by the California Horse Racing Board in the above-
entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective on February 22, 2025.

IT IS SO ORDERED ON February 21, 2025.

Digitally signed by Gregory L.

Gregory L Ferraro, DVM

Ferraro, DVM 3)2;3:0?025.02.21 14:43:12
Gregory L. Ferraro, DVM, Chairman
California Horse Racing Board

Digitally signed by C. Scott
C. Scott Chaney

Date: 2025.02.21 14:39:05
Chaney v

Scott Chaney, Executive Director
California Horse Racing Board
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SHAUNA WEEKS AVRITH (SBN 145085)
savrith@yokasmith.com

445 South Figueroa Street, 38" Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Phone: (213) 427-2300

Fax:  (213)427-2330

BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of: ) Case No. 241.A0223
FITNESS FOR LICENSURE )

)

)

) PROPOSED DECISION RE: OSCAR
OSCAR GARCIA, ) GARCIA FITNESS FOR LICENSURE
CHRB License No. 083260, )
Trainer Applicant ) Hearing Dates: October 17, 2024

) December 4, 2024

)

)

)

)

PROPOSED DECISION

This matter was heard on October 17, 2024 and December 4, 2024 by Shauna Weeks Avrith, a
Hearing Officer designated under California Horse Racing Board rule 1414 (Appointment of Referee)
remotely via Microsoft Teams audio and videoconference.

The Applicant, Oscar Garcia (hereinafter “Garcia” or “Applicant”) appeared via Teams and
was unrepresented by counsel.

CHRB Supervising Investigator Kevin Kitashima appeared via Teams.

The California Horse Racing Board (hereinafter “CHRB” or “Respondent™) was represented by

California Deputy Attorney General Ida Rechdouni, who appeared via Teams.
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The proceedings were recorded by court reporter Michelle E. Derieg of Weinstein Court
Reporters, LLC.
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Applicant Oscar Garcia first received his trainer’s license in 1988 (No. 112425). Garcia’s
trainer’s license was revoked in 2019 following a search of his assigned tack room at Los Alamitos Race
Track in September, 2018, during which CHRB Investigators discovered an electrical stimulating or
shocking device prohibited by CHRB Rule 1890(c) (the “shocking device”). Garcia currently holds an
exercise rider’s license, No. 083260.

On July 22, 2021, Garcia applied for and was denied his trainer’s license by Investigator
Kitashima. This action was upheld following a fitness hearing on August 12, 2021. The Hearing
Officer’s Proposed Decision, which was adopted by the CHRB, noted that Garcia denied responsibility
for the underlying misconduct, while admitting he knew the shocking device was in his tack room.
Garcia stated he ignored it because he was busy, but also accused the CHRB investigators who
conducted the search at issue of mishandling evidence, without producing any evidence in support of
that claim. Garcia presented no substantive rehabilitation evidence.

On September 5, 2024, Garcia again applied for and again was denied a trainer’s license, based
on the presence in his tack room of the shocking device during the 2018 search. The first session of
Garcia’s fitness hearing went forward on October 17.2024. Following that hearing, this Hearing Officer
was made aware of a letter of recommendation dated October 15, 2024 by CHRB Official Veterinarian
Nolton Pattio on Garcia’s behalf, which had not been identified or introduced into evidence at the
October 17 hearing. A second session of Garcia’s fitness hearing went forward on December 4, 2024

to allow the parties to address Dr. Pattio’s letter.

LIST OF EXHIBITS
A. CHRB Exhibits:
CHRB Exh. No. I: Garcia Investigations File
CHRB Exh. No. 2: October 15, 2024 Letter from Nolton Pattio, VMD, CHRB Official
Veterinarian
2

PROPOSED DECISION RE OSCAR GARCIA FITNESS FOR LICENSURE




O o0 9 N n B~ W=

NN N N N N N N N /= = e e e e e e
[>T e Y R N S S = N- e BN o) W, B N VS T S =)

B. Applicant Exhibits:
None

LIST OF WITNESSES
A. CHRB Witnesses:

CHRB Supervising Investigator Kevin Kitashima

B. Applicant Witnesses:

Oscar Garcia

APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS

California Horse Racing Board rule 1489 (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License), provides,
in pertinent part, as follows:
(a) The Board, in addition to any other valid reason, may refuse to issue a license or

deny a license to any person:

(7) Who has committed an act involving moral turpitude, or intemperate acts which
have exposed others to danger, or acts in connection with horse racing and/or a

legalized gaming business which were fraudulent or in violation of a trust or duty;

(10) Who has violated, or who aids, abets or conspires with any person to violate
any provision of the rules or the Horse Racing Law.

(b) When considering the denial, suspension or revocation of a license under
subparagraphs (a)(1), (q)(2), (a)(7), and (a)(8) of this section, pursuant to section 481
of the Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered to be
substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a person applying for
or holding a license under the Horse Racing Law, if to a substantial degree the crime
or act evidences a present or potential unfitness to perform the functions authorized
by his or her license or in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, or

welfare.
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California Horse Racing Board Rule 1489.2 provides:
(a) When considering the denial of a license under Business and Professions Code
section 480, or the suspension or revocation of licensure under Business and
Professions Code section 480, on the grounds that the person has committed an act
or been convicted of a crime, the California Horse Racing board will evaluate the
rehabilitation of such person and his or her eligibility for licensure, and shall
consider the following criteria:
(1) The nature and severity of the act(s) and/or offense(s), including its relation
to horse racing or pari-mutuel wagering and the protection of the public.
(2) The total criminal record, including evidence of any act(s) and/or offense(s)
committed subsequent to the act(s) or offense(s) under consideration as grounds
for denial, suspension or revocation which also could be considered grounds for
denial, suspension, or revocation under Business and Professions Code section
480 or 490.
(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or offense(s).
(4) The extent to which the person seeking licensure or the licensee has complied
with any terms of parole, probation, restitution or any other sanctions lawfully
imposed against the person or licensee.
(5) The credibility of the person seeking licensure or the licensee, and his or her
acceptance of responsibility and remorse for the conduct.
(6) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the person seeking licensure
or by the licensee. If the evidence of rehabilitation consists of written statements
by third parties in support of the person seeking licensure or the licensee, the
written statements shall include a description of their relationship to the person or
licensee, a description of the length of time their relationship has existed, a
description of the rehabilitative efforts of the person seeking licensure or the
licensee and should contain the following sentence at the end: “I declare under

penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is
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true and correct.” The written statement should be signed by the third party
making the statement and dated.

California Horse Racing Board Rule 1890 (Possession of Contraband) provides, in pertinent part::
(c) No person shall have in his or her possession on the premises during any
recognized meeting any electrical stimulating or shocking device commonly known
as a battery, or any mechanical stimulating device, or any other appliance, which
might affect the speed or actions of a horse.

California Horse Racing Board Rule 1891.1 (Penalty for Possession of Electrical Device) provides:
(a) A complaint against a licensee for a violation of, or conspiring to violate, Rule
1890(c) of this division shall be referred to the Board of Stewards for hearing and
adjudication or to the Board pursuant to Rule 1529.

(b) A finding by the Board of Stewards of a violation of Rule 1890(c) shall be
referred to the district attorney for the county in which the violation occurred, citing
California Penal Code section 337f(a)(1) [criminalizing actions to affect race result

by, inter alia, use of electrical device].

FACTUAL FINDINGS
L

Oscar Garcia’s trainer’s license No. 223536 was revoked on Dec. 19, 2019 due to a violation of
Rule 1890(c), after a shocking device was discovered during a search of Garcia’s stable area and tack
room at Los Alamitos Racetrack on September 8, 2018. (CHRB Exh. 1 at pp. 4, 8, 14-15.) Syringes
and needles (considered contraband pursuant to CHRB Rule 1890(a)) were also discovered during the
September 8, 2018 search. (Testimony of Investigator Kitashima.)

I1.

On October 05, 2018, Garcia received a 30 day suspension and $1,000 fine for violation of
CHRB Rules 1840 (Veterinary Practices and Treatments Restricted), 1843(c) (Medication, Drugs and
Other Substances), 1864 (Labeling of Medication), 1890(a)(b) (Possession of Contraband) and 1902
(Conduct Detrimental to Horse Racing) pursuant to CHRB Stewards Ruling LAQL243 due to
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discovery of the syringes and needles during the September 8, 2018 search of Garcia’s tack room at
Los Alamitos Racetrack. (Kitashima testimony; text of ruling publicly available at

https://www.chrb.ca.gov/stewards_rulings.aspx.)

II1.

Oscar Garcia applied for a trainer’s license on July 22, 2021. Following refusal of that
application, a fitness hearing was conducted on August 12, 2021, after which the Hearing Officer
issued a Proposed Decision upholding the CHRB’s refusal of a trainer’s license to Garcia based on the
results of the 2018 search of his Los Alamitos tack room during which a shocking device was
discovered. The CHRB adopted the Hearing Officer’s Proposed Decision on October 21, 2021.
(CHRB Exh. 1, pp. 8-18.)

V.

On September 5, 2024, Garcia again applied for a trainer’s license, which was denied. Garcia
was provided with a Notice of Refusal of License with Case No. 24L.A0223 which advised him that
his application was being denied on the grounds that:

You have committed an act involving moral turpitude, or have committed
intemperate acts which have exposed others to danger, or have committed acts in
connection with horse racing and/or a legalized gaming business which were
fraudulent or in violation of a trust or duty.
You have violated, or have aided or abetted or conspired with any person to violate a
provision of the rules of the Horse Racing Law.
(CHRB Exh. 1, p. 7.)

V.

At the fitness hearing on August 12, 2021, Garcia acknowledged that he was aware of the
presence of the shocking device in his tack room at Los Alamitos prior to the CHRB search being
conducted in September, 2018, but took no steps to remove it because he was busy. Garcia then
denied ownership of the shocking device and accused the CHRB Investigators (without foundation) of

mishandling evidence. Garcia presented no evidence of rehabilitation. (CHRB Exh. 1, pp. 15-16.)
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VL

At the fitness hearing on October 17, 2024, Garcia vacillated between expressing remorse for
his prior actions, acknowledging that ownership of the shocking device was properly attributed to him
due to its presence in his tack room, and disavowing any responsibility for the presence of the
shocking device among his belongings. (Garcia testimony.)

VIL

Garcia did not submit any third party declarations attesting to his rehabilitation as provided by
Rule 1489.2(a)(6), and has not participated in any CHRB continuing education modules for trainers
since the 2018 incident and revocation of his license (See CHRB Rule 1503.5). (Garcia testimony.)

VIIL

CHRB Official Veterinarian Nolton Pattio provided Garcia with an unsigned letter of
recommendation dated October 15, 2024. (CHRB Ex. 2.) Garcia did not submit this letter for
consideration at either session of his fitness hearing, and testified that he did not seek to rely on it in
support of his fitness for licensure. (Garcia testimony.)

IX.

Investigator Kitashima expressed his personal opinion that Garcia should be granted his
trainer’s license. Kitashima has had frequent interactions with Garcia in the time since the initial
incident, and has found Garcia to be cordial and compliant with CHRB rules. Kitashima believes
Garcia has taken steps to better himself since the 2018 incident. (Kitashima testimony.)

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

The CHRB revoked Garcia’s trainer’s license in 2019 due to his possession of a shocking
device, and determined in 2021 that Garcia had not presented sufficient evidence of rehabilitation to
warrant issuance of a trainer’s license to him. As noted in the Proposed Decision upholding the
refusal to issue a trainer’s license to Garcia:

[T]he Horse Racing Board possessed cause to deny Mr. Garcia’s application for a
Trainer License due to intemperate acts committed by Mr. Garcia which exposed
others to danger and Mr. Garcia committed acts in connection with horse racing

which were in violation of a duty. Mr. Garcia had the electrical shocking device in
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his possession. Even though Mr. Garcia was not caught actually using the electrical
shocking device, the mere possession of the device is a serious violation of the
California Horse Racing Board’s rules. Mr. Garcia admitted that he was aware of
the electrical shocking device in his Tack Room. In September, 2018, Mr. Garcia
had been a licensee for nearly three decades. Mr. Garcia knew that an electrical
shocking device was an extremely serious violation and even if his contention that
he was not the owner of the electrical shocking device is to be believed, Mr. Garcia
should have notified California Horse Racing Board Investigators of its presence
upon finding it in his tack room.
(CHRB Exh. 1 atp. 17.) These findings apply with equal force here. The California Horse Racing
Board was justified in denying Garcia’s trainer license application on September 5, 2024 based on
Rule 1489 (a)(7) (commission of intemperate acts and acts in connection with horse racing in violation
of a trust or duty) and (a)10) (violation of CHRB rules).!

The question presented here is whether Garcia presented sufficient evidence of rehabilitation,
pursuant to the criteria set forth in Rule 1489.2, to persuade the CHRB that he is now fit to hold a
trainer’s license. It is the opinion of this Hearing Officer that he has not.

As stated above, Garcia knew that possession of a shocking device is an extremely serious
offense. Possession of such a device invokes grave concerns regarding animal welfare and improper
attempts to influence the outcome of a race. Furthermore, as recently as 2021, Garcia refused to take
responsibility for the presence of the device, and wrongfully accused CHRB Investigators of
mishandling evidence. At the October, 2024 hearing, Garcia again acknowledged he knew of the

presence of the shocking device, knew that its use on a horse constituted mistreatment, but could offer

IRule 1489 contains no temporal limitation.; Business & Professions Code section 480 (Denial, Suspension and
Revocation of Licenses) provides that a board may deny a license based on criminal convictions or formal discipline within
the preceding seven years from the date of the application, but also provides, in subsection (i)(3), that the section does not
in any way modify or otherwise affect the existing authority of the California Horse Racing Board in regard to licensure.
But even if that seven year period were considered persuasive under Rule 1489.2(3) (requiring the Board to consider the
time that has elapsed since commission of the act or offense), it would not change the outcome in this case. Garcia’s
license was revoked on December 19, 2019, within seven years of the application at issue here.
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no explanation of why — if the shocking device was not his — he permitted it to remain in his
possession.

The CHRB identified Garcia’s possession of syringes and needles during the September, 2018
search as further evidence of unfitness for licensure. Syringes and needles are well understood to be
contraband pursuant to CHRB rules. Garcia’s possession of this contraband indicates a disregard of
rules prohibiting administration of injectable medications to horses other than by Board-licensed
veterinarians. (See CHRB Rule 1840(c).) The CHRB is entitled to consider this evidence in
determining Garcia’s fitness for licensure. (See CHRB Rule 1489(a)(10).)

Rule 1489 gives the CHRB considerable latitude in determining whether an applicant is fit for
licensure, permitting the Board to refuse to issue a license for the reasons listed there, “in addition to
any other valid reason.” At the hearing, the CHRB asserted that Garcia’s possession in September,
2018 of both the shocking device and syringes and needles continues to demonstrate his unfitness for
licensure.2 Trainers are the absolute insurers of the condition of the horses under their care pursuant to
CHRB Rule 1887 and as such are held to a higher standard than other licensees, such as exercise riders
and grooms.

It is notable that five years have elapsed since revocation of Garcia’s trainer’s license, during
which time he has maintained his exercise rider’s license without any disciplinary action, and has
maintained good relationships with the CHRB investigative staff. However, he also has not engaged
in any continuing trainer education offered by the Board. (See CHRB Rule 1503.5 (Continuing
Education for Trainers and Assistant Trainers).3 And, although Garcia was entitled to do so, he

submitted no third party declarations in support of his rehabilitation. (See CHRB Rule 1489.2(a)(6).)*

2 At the hearing, the CHRB also argued that Santa Anita Race Track considers possession of a shocking device grounds for
permanent exclusion from the grounds. The CHRB did not present evidence to support this contention.

3 California Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Association’s website provides links to available continuing legal education. See
https://tharacing.com/continuing-education/.

4 Dr. Nolton Pattio’s October 15, 2024 letter does not meet the requirements of CHRB Rule 1489.2(a)(6); it is unsigned
and does not include the required declaration under penalty of perjury.
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CONCLUSION / PROPOSED DECISION

Considering all of the foregoing, this Hearing Officer finds that Garcia failed to meet his
burden of proving, by a preponderance of the evidence, that he is fit for licensure as a trainer. While
Garcia may be able to present sufficient evidence of rehabilitation in a future fitness hearing, he failed

to do so in the present case. As such, his September 5, 2024 application for licensure as a trainer was

properly denied.
DATED: December 23, 2024 % W 74?/ m
By l
Shauna Weeks Avrith
Hearing Officer
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